

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.898/2023

Shri Arun s/o Ganpat Kolhe

...Versus...

The Additional Commissioner, Amravati Division, Amravati and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri A.P. Deshmukh, Advocate for petitioner

CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.

DATE : 08/02/2023

1. It is contended that though the petitioner was the owner of the adjoining field bearing Survey No.237 and the sale-deeds dated 30/03/2011 for 0.40 HR and 18/01/2012 for 0.21 HR from and out of the land of Khasra no.224 were in favour of the petitioner, on which count, the provisions of the Maharashtra Prevention of Fragmentation and Consolidation of Holdings Act, 1947 did not apply, the revision filed by the petitioner, has been dismissed by the impugned order dated 13/06/2022 (pg.76).

2. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 13/02/2023.

3. Assistant Government Pleader Mrs. M.A. Barabde waives service of notice for respondent nos.1 and 2.

4. The petitioner shall serve rest of the respondents by all modes of service permissible in law including Hamdast.

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)

Wadkar